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BSPC Standing Committee, BSPC WG Chairmanship and BSPC Rapporteurs 2020-2021 
 

Standing Committee 
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Parliament of Åland Mr Wille Valve 

wille.valve@lagtinget.ax 

Ms Liz Mattsson 

Liz.mattsson@lagtinget.ax 

Ms Jessy Eckermann 

jessy.eckerman@lagtinget.ax 

 

 

Mr Sten Eriksson 
Committee Secretary  

The Åland Parliament 

PB 69 

AX-22101 Mariehamn 

Åland Islands 

phone: +358-18-25474 

mobile: + 358 457 529 5108 

sten.eriksson@lagtinget.ax 

 

 

 

Baltic Assembly Mr Andrius Kupčinskas 

andrius.kupcinskas@lrs.lt 

President of the Baltic Assembly 

 Ms Agnija Antanoviča 

Secretary General of the Baltic Assembly 

Secretariat of the Baltic Assembly 

Citadeles Street 2, room 616 

Riga LV-1010,  

Latvia 

phone: +371 67225178 

agnija.antanovica@baltasam.org 

 

 

Parliament of Free and Hanseatic City of 

Bremen 

Ms Sülmez Dogan 

Suelmez.dogan@gruene-bremen.de 

 

 

  

 

Ms Antje Grotheer 

antje.grotheer@spd-fraktion-bremen.de 

 

Ms Antje Hoffmann 

Bremische Bürgerschaft 

Haus der Bürgerschaft  

Am Markt 20  
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Germany 
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antje.hoffmann@buergerschaft.bremen.de  
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Parliament of Denmark Mr Christian Juhl 

Christian.Juhl@ft.dk 

 

 

Ms Annette Lind  

 

Ms Kamilla Kjelgaard/Mr Kenneth Finsen 

The International Secretariat  

The Parliament of Denmark 

Christiansborg, DK-1240 Copenhagen K 

Denmark 

phone: +45 33 37 34 63 

kamilla.kjelgaard@ft.dk  

Kenneth.Finsen@ft.dk  

 

Parliament of Estonia Mr Erki Savisaar 

erki.savisaar@riigikogu.ee 

 

 

  Ms Regina Sepp 

Foreign Relations Department of the  

Parliament of Estonia 

Riigikogu, Lossi plats 1A 

15165 Tallinn 

Estonia 

phone: +372 631 6396 

mobile: +372 5122313 

regina.sepp@riigikogu.ee 

 

 

European Parliament Mr Andreas Schwab  

Andreas.schwab@europarl.europa.eu 

 

 Ms Aušra Rakštelytė 

Administrator 

Europe: Enlargement/EEA Unit 

SQM 04Y017 

European Parliament 

B-1047 Brussels RAKSTELYTE Ausra  

Belgium 

phone: +32 2 283 4160 

ausra.rakstelyte@europarl.europa.eu 

 

Ms Kristina Kniukstaite 

DG EXPO – Enlargement and EEA Unit 

European Parliament 

SQM 04Y20 

phone: +32 228 32812 

kristina.kniukstaite@europarl.europa.eu 

 

 

Parliament of Faeroe Islands   Færøernes Lagting 

P.O Box 208  

FO-110 Tórshavn  

Faeroe Islands  

phone: +298 363900  

nr@logting.fo  
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Parliament of Finland Mr Sakari Puisto 

sakari.puisto@eduskunta.fi 

Ms Mai Kivelä 

mai.kivela@eduskunta.fi 

Mr Joonas Könttä 

joonas.kontta@parliament.fi 
 
 

Mr Mika Laaksonen/Ms Maarit Immonen 

International Department 

The Parliament of Finland 

00102 Eduskunta  

Finland 

phone: +358 9 4321 

mika.laaksonen@eduskunta.fi  

Maarit.Immonen@eduskunta.fi 

 

 

Parliament of the Federal Republic of 

Germany 

Mr Johannes Schraps 

Vice-President of the BSPC 2020-2021 

johannes.schraps@bundestag.de 

 

Mr Peter Stein 

peter.stein@bundestag.de 

Ms Katalin Zádor 

Interparliamentary Affairs Division 

Deutscher Bundestag 

Platz der Republik 1 

11011 Berlin 

Germany 

phone: +49 30 227-32553 

fax: +49 30 227-36676 

katalin.zador@bundestag.de  

 

Ms Pia-Sophie Brandenburg 

Deutscher Bundestag 

Division "International Parliamentary Assemblies" 

phone: +49 30 227 33954 

fax: +49 30 227 36959 

pia-sophie.brandenburg@bundestag.de 

bspc@bundestag.de 

 

 

Parliament of Greenland   Bureau for Inatsisartut 

Box 1060 

3900 Nuuk  

Greenland  

phone: +299 345000  

inatsisartut@inatsisartut.gl  

 

 

mailto:mai.kivela@eduskunta.fi
mailto:joonas.kontta@parliament.fi
mailto:mika.laaksonen@eduskunta.fi
mailto:Maarit.Immonen@eduskunta.fi
mailto:johannes.schraps@bundestag.de
mailto:bspc@bundestag.de
mailto:inatsisartut@inatsisartut.gl


 4 

 
Parliament of the Free and Hanseatic 

City of Hamburg 

Ms Carola Veit 

praesident@bk.hamburg.de  

 Mr Johannes Düwel 

Director at the Bürgerschaft, 

Hamburgische Bürgerschaft  

Rathausmarkt 1 (Rathaus)  

20095 Hamburg  

Germany 

phone: +49 40 4 28 31-1303/1304  

direktor@bk.hamburg.de 

 

Ms Friederike Lünzmann 

Parliament of the Free and Hanseatic City of 

Hamburg  

Administration of the Parliament  

Legal and International Affairs (C 200)  

Schmiedestraße 2  

20095 Hamburg  

Germany 

phone: +49 40 4 28 31-1532  

fax: +49 40 4 28 31-1653  

internationales@bk.hamburg.de  

 

 

Parliament of Iceland Mr Kolbeinn Óttarsson Proppé 

kolbeinnp@althingi.is 

 Mr Helgi Thorsteinsson 

Íslandsdeild Norðurlandaráðs 

Alþingi IS-150 Reykjavík  

Iceland  

phone: +354 563 0448  

helgith@althingi.is  

 

 

Parliament of Kaliningrad Region Mr Evgeny Mishin Mr Alexander V. Nikulin Ms Marina Prozorova 

International Relations Dept.  

Kaliningrad Regional Duma 

Ul. Kirova 17 

RUS - 236022 Kaliningrad 

phone/fax: + 790 62355 035 

prozorova@duma39.ru  

 
Parliament of the Karelian Republic Mr Elissan Shandalovich 

itdep@zsrk.onego.ru 

 Legislative Assembly of the Republic of Karelia 

Kuibyshev st. 5, Petrozavodsk 

185910, Republic of Karelia 

Russian Federation 

International Relations: 

kosuk@zsrk.onego.ru 

General 

inbox@zsrk.onego.ru  
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Parliament of Latvia Mr Arvils Ašeradens 

arvils.aseradens@saeima.lv 

Prof Jānis Vucāns 

janis.vucans@saeima.lv 

 

 Ms Ingrīda Sticenko 

Senior Consultant of the Interparliamentary 

Relations Bureau of the Parliament of Latvia 

Saeima, Jēkaba Street 10/12  

Rīga LV-1811 

Latvia 

phone: +371 67087335 

Ingrida.Sticenko@saeima.lv  

 

  

Parliament of the Leningrad Region Case-by-case  Ms Zoya Rodina  

International and Interregional Department of 

Leningrad Region Legislative Assembly 

Suvorovskiy prospekt 67 

191311 Saint-Petersburg 

Russian Federation  

phone: +7 921 355 79 92 

zoikina.kvartira@yandex.ru 

 

 

Parliament of Lithuania Mr Andrius Kupčinskas 
andrius.kupcinskas@lrs.lt 

 

 Ms Renata Godfrey 

Office of the Seimas of the Republic of Lithuania 

Gediminas pr. 53 

LT-01109 Vilnius 

Lithuania 

phone: +370 5 239 6224  

Renata.Godfrey@lrs.lt   

 

 

Parliament of Mecklenburg-Vorpommern Ms Beate Schlupp 

beate.schlupp@googlemail.com 

 

 

 

 Mr Georg Strätker 

Landtag Mecklenburg-Vorpommern 

Lennéstr. 1 

19053 Schwerin 

Germany 

phone: +49 385 525 1530 

georg.straetker@landtag-mv.de 
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Nordic Council Mr Michael Tetzschner 

michael.tetzschner@stortinget.no 

 
 

  

Ms Oddný G. Harðardóttir 

oddnyh@althingi.is 

 

Mr Arne Fogt Bergby 

Senior Adviser  

International Affairs 

Nordic Council  

Ved Stranden 18 

DK-1061 Copenhagen K  

Denmark 

phone: +45 33 96 04 00 

mobile: +45 60 39 42 47  

arfber@norden.org 

 

 

Parliament of Norway Mr Jorodd Asphjell  

Jorodd.asphjell@stortinget.no 

 

 

 

Ms Torhild Bransdal 

torhild.bransdal@stortinget.no 

 
 

Mr Thomas Fraser  

Senior Adviser 

International Department 

0026 Stortinget  

Norway 

phone: +47 23 31 35 91 

mobile: +47 40 45 54 50 

thomas.fraser@stortinget.no 

 

 

Parliament of Poland Mr Jarosław Wałęsa 

Jaroslaw.Walesa@sejm.pl 

 

 Mr Piotr Koperski 

Secretary of the Delegation of the Sejm and the 

Senate of the Republic of Poland to the BSPC, 

International and European Union Affairs Office, 

Chancellery of the Senate of the Republic of Poland 

6 Wiejska Str. 

00-902 Warsaw,  

Poland 

phone: +48 22 694 95 65 

mobile: +48 603 793 722 

koperski@nw.senat.gov 

 

 

mailto:michael.tetzschner@stortinget.no
mailto:oddnyh@althingi.is
mailto:arfber@norden.org
mailto:torhild.bransdal@stortinget.no
mailto:thomas.fraser@stortinget.no
mailto:Jaroslaw.Walesa@sejm.pl
mailto:koperski@nw.senat.gov


 7 

 
Council of Federation of the Federal 

Assembly of the Russian Federation 

Mr Sergey Perminov  

s.perminov@edinros.ru 

 

 

 Ms Anna Zhiltsova 

phone: +7-915-336-58-55    

asz1609@mail.ru 

Zhiltsovas@rambler.ru 

    

 

Mr Timofey Kunitskiy 

International Department,  

Council of Federation 

tvkunitskiy@mid.ru 
 

B. Dmitrovska str. 26 

103426 Moscow 

Russian Federation 

 

 

 

State Duma of the Federal Assembly of 

the Russian Federation 

Ms Valentina Pivnenko 

yagodnaya4@mail.ru 

 

Mr Alexey Veller Ms Yulia Guskova 

Secretary 

Interparliamentary Relations Department 

State Duma of the Federal Assembly of the 

Russian Federation 

1 Okhotny Ryad St. 

RU-103012 Moscow 

Russian Federation 

phone: +7 495 692 2626  

fax: +7 495 692 3513 

guskova@duma.gov.ru  
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Parliament of the City of St Petersburg Mr Dmitry Tugov 

 

 Prof Vatanyar Yagya  

Plenipotentiary for international relations, 

 

Mr Nikolai Polevikov  

Chief of the Interparliamentary Cooperation Unit, 

St. Petersburg Legislative Assembly 

6 Isaakievska square 

Mariinsky Palace 

190 107 St Petersburg 

Russian Federation 

phone: +7 812 318 81 09 

mobile: +7 921 352 26 25 

polevikov@mail.ru  

 
Ms Julia Teplova, 

Foreign affairs department 

Legislative Assembly of Saint Petersburg 

phone: + 7 812 318 82 86 

mobile +7 921 926 16 36 

ju.teplova@yandex.ru 

 

 

Parliament of Schleswig-Holstein Mr Hartmut Hamerich 

hartmut.hamerich@cdu.ltsh.de 

 

Mr Stephan Holowaty Ms Jutta Schmidt-Holländer 

Head of Division 

State Parliament of Schleswig-Holsteinischer 

Landtag 

Postfach 7121 

24171 Kiel 

Germany 

phone: +49 431 988 1159 

jutta.schmidt-hollaender@landtag.ltsh.de 

 

 

Parliament of Sweden Mr Pyry Niemi 

President of the BSPC 2020-2021 

pyry.niemi@riksdagen.se 

 

Ms Cecilie Tenfjord-Toftby 

cecilie.tenfjord-toftby@riksdagen.se 

 

Ms Johanna Ingvarsson/Mr Dan Avarsson 

International Senior Adviser 

International Department 

Swedish Parliament 

phone: +46 8-786 59 25  

mobile: +46 72-716 59 25  

johanna.ingvarsson@riksdagen.se 

dan.alvarsson@riksdagen.se 
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Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of 

Europe (PACE) 

Case-by-case  Mr Wojciech Sawicki 

Secretary General 

Parliamentary Assembly 

Council of Europe 

Avenue de l'Europe 

F-67075 Strasbourg Cedex 

France 

webmaster.assembly@coe.int  

 

 

Parliamentary Assembly of the 

Organization for Security and Co-

operation in Europe (OSCE PA) 

Case-by-case  Mr Roberto Montella 

Secretary General of the OSCE PA 

 

OSCE Parliamentary Assembly 

Tordenskjoldsgade 1, 

1055 Copenhagen K 

Denmark 

phone: +45 33 37 80 40 

osce@oscepa.dk 
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BSPC Working Group Chairmanship and BSPC Rapporteurs 
 

 

BSPC Working Group on Climate Change 

and Biodiversity 

 

Ms Cecilie Tenfjord-Toftby, Sweden Ms Liz Matsson, Åland 

Mr Kolbeinn Óttarsson Proppé, Iceland 

 

Mr Dan Alvarsson 

International Department of the Swedish 

Parliament  

Swedish Delegation to the BSPC,  

Riksdagen  

SE-100 12 Stockholm 

Sweden 

Tel: +468 08-786 50 48 

dan.alvarsson@riksdagen.se  

 

 

BSPC Observers to HELCOM  Ms Saara-Sofia Sirén, Finland  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ms Beate Schlupp, Mecklenburg-

Vorpommern 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Mr Mika Laaksonen   

The Parliament of Finland 

FI-00102 Eduskunta,  

Finland 

phone: +358 9 4321 

mika.laaksonen@eduskunta.fi  

 

Mr Georg Strätker 

Landtag Mecklenburg-Vorpommern 

Lennéstr. 1 

19053 Schwerin 

Germany 

phone: +49 385 525 1530 

georg.straetker@landtag-mv.de  

 

 

BSPC Rapporteur on Sustainable Tourism Ms Birgit Hesse, Mecklenburg-Vorpommern 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Mr Georg Strätker 

Landtag Mecklenburg-Vorpommern 

Lennéstr. 1 

19053 Schwerin 

Germany 

phone: +49 385 525 1530 
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BSPC Rapporteurs on Integrated 

Maritime Policy 

Mr Jörgen Pettersson, Åland Islands 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mr Jochen Schulte, Mecklenburg-

Vorpommern 

 

 Mr Sten Eriksson 

The Åland Parliament 

PB 69 

AX-22101 Mariehamn 

Åland  

phone: +358-18-25474 

mobile: +358-5295108 

sten.eriksson@lagtinget.ax 

 

Mr Georg Strätker 

Landtag Mecklenburg-Vorpommern 

Lennéstr. 1 

19053 Schwerin 

Germany 

phone: +49 385 525 1530 

georg.straetker@landtag-mv.de  

 

BSPC Rapporteur on Sea-Dumped 

Munitions 

Mr Peter Stein, German Bundestag  Ms Katalin Zádor 

Interparliamentary Affairs Division 

Deutscher Bundestag 

Platz der Republik 1 

11011 Berlin 

Germany 

phone: +49 30 227-32553 

fax: +49 30 227-36676 

katalin.zador@bundestag.de  

 

BSPC Rapporteurs on Migration and 

Integration 

 

Mr Hans Wallmark, Sweden 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ms Carola Veit, Hamburg 

 

 

 Mr Ralph Hermansson 

Swedish Delegation to the Nordic Council 

Riksdagen 

SE-100 12 Stockholm 

Sweden 

phone: 46 8786 5925 

mobile: +46 72-716 59 25 

Ralph.hermansson@riksdagen.se 

 

Ms Friederike Lünzmann 

Parliament of the Free and Hanseatic City of 

Hamburg  

Administration of the Parliament  

Legal and International Affairs (C 200)  

Schmiedestraße 2  

20095 Hamburg  

Germany 

phone: +49 40 4 28 31-1532  

fax: +49 40 4 28 31-1653  

internationales@bk.hamburg.de  
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BSPC Secretary General: 
 

Mr Bodo Bahr 

Secretary General of the BSPC 

Schlossgartenallee 15 

19061 Schwerin 

Germany 

Phone: +49 171 5512 557 

bodo.bahr@bspcmail.net  
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